Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B.
Form 6-K
July 13, 2011

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULES 13a-16 or 15d-16
UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of July, 2011

GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B.

(Translation of registrant’s name into English)

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 2000, Colonia Santa Fe 01210 Mexico, D.F.
(Address of principal executive offices)
(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.)
Form X Form 40-F
20-F
(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also furnishing

the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.)

Yes No X

(If “Yes” is marked indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g-3-2(b): 82.)




MEXICAN STOCK EXCHANGE
STOCK EXCHANGE CODE: TLEVISA
GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B.
BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Thousands of Mexican Pesos)
CONSOLIDATED
Final Printing
REF CONCEPTS CURRENT YEAR
S Amount %
sO1 TOTAL ASSETS 144,813,851 100
s02 CURRENT ASSETS 48,952,733 34
s03 CASH AND AVAILABLE 18,508,931 13
INVESTMENTS
s04 ACCOUNTS AND NOTES 13,264,638 9
RECEIVABLE (NET)
s05 OTHER ACCOUNTS AND NOTES 4,614,245 3
RECEIVABLE (NET)
s06 INVENTORIES 5,372,140 4
s07 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 7,192,779 5
s08 LONG-TERM ASSETS 38,666,991 27
s09 ACCOUNTS AND NOTES 0 0
RECEIVABLE (NET)
s10 INVESTMENTS IN SHARES OF
NON-CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES 3,765,936 3
AND ASSOCIATES
sl1 OTHER INVESTMENTS 34,901,055 24
s12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND 38,859,870 27
EQUIPMENT (NET)
s13 LAND AND BUILDINGS 16,561,692 11
sl4 MACHINERY AND INDUSTRIAL 51,036,052 35
EQUIPMENT
s15 OTHER EQUIPMENT 6,847,772 5
s16 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 39,457,207 27
s17 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 3,871,561 3
s18 INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND 12,079,390 8
DEFERRED CHARGES (NET)
s19 OTHER ASSETS 6,254,867 4
s20 TOTAL LIABILITIES 91,213,726 100
s21 CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,178,002 24
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QUARTER:
PREVIOUS YEAR
Amount
122,961,469 100
62,633,990 51
33,109,960 27
12,550,223 10
4,481,898 4
5,758,711 5
6,733,198 5
6,634,837 5
0 0
2,349,208 2
4,285,629 3
36,600,407 30
17,060,086 14
44,201,277 36
6,583,173 5
33,720,621 27
2,476,492 2
10,515,744 9
6,576,491 5
76,108,185 100
15,245,071 20

YEAR: 2011



s22
s23
s24
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SUPPLIERS
BANK LOANS
STOCK MARKET LOANS

s103 OTHER LOANS WITH COST

s25
s26

s27
s28
s29
s30
s31
s32
s33
s34
s35
s36
s79
s39
s40

s41
s42

s44

s80

TAXES PAYABLE

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
WITHOUT COST

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
BANK LOANS

STOCK MARKET LOANS
OTHER LOANS WITH COST
DEFERRED LIABILITIES
OTHER NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES WITHOUT COST

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST
CONTROLLING INTEREST

CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
CAPITAL STOCK

PREMIUM ON ISSUANCE OF
SHARES

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FUTURE
CAPITAL INCREASES
EARNED CAPITAL
RETAINED EARNINGS AND
CAPITAL RESERVES

OTHER ACCUMULATED
COMPREHENSIVE RESULT
SHARES REPURCHASED

7,258,772
1,020,000
842,654
490,984
1,131,503
11,434,089

51,286,355
13,080,000
37,923,000
283,355
14,626,248
3,123,121
53,600,125
6,819,727
46,780,398
16,332,124
10,118,098
6,214,026
0

30,448,274
35,588,700

1,072,909

-6,213,335

8
1
1
1
1

13
56

14
42
0
16
3
100
13
87
30

19
12

57
66

-12

8,823,872
900,000

0

284,138
783,397
4,453,664

41,959,338
8,039,965
33,420,240
499,133
14,146,723
4,757,053
46,853,284
6,411,175
40,442,109
14,567,803
10,019,859
4,547,944
0

25,874,306
30,600,189

648,436

-5,374,319

A= OO =N

100
14
86
31

21
10

55
65

-11
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BALANCE SHEETS

BREAKDOWN OF MAIN CONCEPTS
(Thousands of Mexican Pesos)
CONSOLIDATED

Final Printing

REF

S
s03

s46
s47

s07
s81

s82
s&3

s18

s48
s49
s51

s19
s85

s50
s104
s86
s87

s21
s52
s53

s26
s88
s89
s68
s90
s58
s105

s27

CONCEPTS

CASH AND SHORT-TERM
INVESTMENTS

CASH

AVAILABLE INVESTMENTS

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
OTHER

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND
DEFERRED CHARGES (NET)

DEFERRED EXPENSES (NET)
GOODWILL
OTHER

OTHER ASSETS

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS

DEFERRED TAXES

BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
OTHER

CURRENT LIABILITIES

FOREIGN CURRENCY LIABILITIES

MEXICAN PESOS LIABILITIES

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
WITHOUT COST

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS

ACCRUED INTEREST
PROVISIONS

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

CURRENT YEAR

Amount
18,508,931

18,508,931
0

7,192,779
0

0
7,192,779

12,079,390

9,426,789
2,652,601
0

6,254,867
0

0
0
0
6,254,867

22,178,002
5,760,091
16,417,911

11,434,089
89,511
721,353

0

0
10,135,063
488,162

51,286,355

%

100

100

100

100

100

78
22

100

o O O

100
100
26
74

100

A~ 0 OO

100

PREVIOUS YEAR
Amount %

33,109,960 100
33,109,960 100
0 0
6,733,198 100
0 0
0 0
6,733,198 100
10,515,744 100
7,741,195 74
2,774,549 26
0 0
6,576,491 100
923,896 14
0 0
0 0
0 0
5,652,595 86
15,245,071 100
6,792,472 45
8,452,599 55
4,453,664 100
53,067 1
717,275 16
0 0
0 0
3,275,319 74
408,003 9
41,959,338 100



s59
s60

s31
s65
s67
s32

s66
s91

s92
s69

s79
s37
s38

s42

s93
s43

s94
s95
s45
s44
s70
s71

s96

s97

s98
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FOREIGN CURRENCY LIABILITIES

MEXICAN PESOS LIABILITIES

DEFERRED LIABILITIES
NEGATIVE GOODWILL
OTHER

OTHER NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES WITHOUT COST
DEFERRED TAXES

OTHER LIABILITIES IN RESPECT
OF SOCIAL INSURANCE
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
OTHER LIABILITIES

CAPITAL STOCK

CAPITAL STOCK (NOMINAL)
RESTATEMENT OF CAPITAL
STOCK

RETAINED EARNINGS AND
CAPITAL RESERVES

LEGAL RESERVE

RESERVE FOR REPURCHASE OF
SHARES

OTHER RESERVES

RETAINED EARNINGS

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR

OTHER ACCUMULATED
COMPREHENSIVE RESULT
ACCUMULATED MONETARY
RESULT

RESULT FROM HOLDING
NON-MONETARY ASSETS
CUMULATIVE RESULT FROM
FOREIGN CURRENCY
TRANSLATION
CUMULATIVE RESULT FROM
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

s100 OTHER

23,584,896
27,701,459

14,626,248
0
14,626,248
3,123,121

335,763
497,970

0
2,289,388

10,118,098
2,405,031
7,713,067

35,588,700

2,139,007
0

0
30,775,333
2,674,360
1,072,909
0

0

-1,470,392

-132,121

0

2,675,422

46
54

100

0
100
100

11
16

0
73

100
24
76

100

-137

-12

249

32,883,140
9,076,198

14,146,723
0
14,146,723
4,757,053

1,510,878
418,439

0
2,827,736

10,019,859
2,368,792
7,651,067

30,600,189

2,135,423
0

0
25,601,085
2,863,681
648,436

0

0

-1,381,787

-113,830

0

2,144,053

78
22

100

100

100

100
24
76

100

-213

-18

331




REF

s72
s73

s74
s75
s76
s77
s78
s101
s102
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BALANCE SHEETS
OTHER CONCEPTS
(Thousands of Mexican Pesos)
CONSOLIDATED
Final Printing
CONCEPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
Amount Amount

WORKING CAPITAL 26,774,731 47,388,919
PENSIONS AND SENIORITY 1,809,330 1,629,336
PREMIUMS
EXECUTIVES (*) 39 40
EMPLOYEES (*) 25,271 24,320
WORKERS (%) 0 0
OUTSTANDING SHARES (*) 330,963,297,015 326,839,962,306
REPURCHASED SHARES (*) 18,480,128,316 19,701,863,025
RESTRICTED CASH 0 0
NET DEBT OF NON-CONSOLIDATED 202,293 837,585
COMPANIES

(*) THESE CONCEPTS ARE STATED IN UNITS.
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STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FROM JANUARY 1 TO JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Thousands of Mexican Pesos)
CONSOLIDATED

Final Printing

REF
R

r01
r02
r03
r04
r05
r08

CONCEPTS

NET SALES

COST OF SALES

GROSS PROFIT

GENERAL EXPENSES
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)
OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSE),
NET

CURRENT YEAR

Amount

28,325,320
15,757,500
12,567,820
5,812,007
6,755,813
-185,630

100
56
44
21
24

PREVIOUS YEAR
Amount

26,594,754
14,502,751
12,092,003
5,331,677
6,760,326

100
55
45
20
25



