GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. Form 6-K July 13, 2011

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULES 13a-16 or 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of July, 2011

GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B.

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 2000, Colonia Santa Fe 01210 Mexico, D.F. (Address of principal executive offices)

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-	F.)

Form x Form 40-F 20-F

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.)

Yes No x

(If "Yes" is marked indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g-3-2(b): 82.)

MEXICAN STOCK EXCHANGE

STOCK EXCHANGE CODE: TLEVISA GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B.

QUARTER: 02

YEAR: 2011

GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.

BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (Thousands of Mexican Pesos) CONSOLIDATED

Final Printing

REF	CONCEPTS	CURRENT Y	EAR	PREVIOUS `	YEAR
S		Amount	%	Amount	%
s01	TOTAL ASSETS	144,813,851	100	122,961,469	100
s02	CURRENT ASSETS	48,952,733	34	62,633,990	51
s03	CASH AND AVAILABLE INVESTMENTS	18,508,931	13	33,109,960	27
s04	ACCOUNTS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE (NET)	13,264,638	9	12,550,223	10
s05	OTHER ACCOUNTS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE (NET)	4,614,245	3	4,481,898	4
s06	INVENTORIES	5,372,140	4	5,758,711	5
s07	OTHER CURRENT ASSETS	7,192,779	5	6,733,198	5
s08	LONG-TERM ASSETS	38,666,991	27	6,634,837	5
s09	ACCOUNTS AND NOTES	0	0	0	0
	RECEIVABLE (NET)				
s10	INVESTMENTS IN SHARES OF				
	NON-CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES	3,765,936	3	2,349,208	2
s11	OTHER INVESTMENTS	34,901,055	24	4,285,629	3
s12	PROPERTY, PLANT AND	38,859,870	27	36,600,407	30
	EQUIPMENT (NET)	,,		,,	
s13	LAND AND BUILDINGS	16,561,692	11	17,060,086	14
s14	MACHINERY AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT	51,036,052	35	44,201,277	36
s15	OTHER EQUIPMENT	6,847,772	5	6,583,173	5
s16	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	39,457,207	27	33,720,621	27
s17	CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS	3,871,561	3	2,476,492	2
s18	INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES (NET)	12,079,390	8	10,515,744	9
s19	OTHER ASSETS	6,254,867	4	6,576,491	5
s20	TOTAL LIABILITIES	91,213,726	100	76,108,185	100
s21	CURRENT LIABILITIES	22,178,002	24	15,245,071	20

s22	SUPPLIERS	7,258,772	8	8,823,872	12
s23	BANK LOANS	1,020,000	1	900,000	1
s24	STOCK MARKET LOANS	842,654	1	0	0
s103	OTHER LOANS WITH COST	490,984	1	284,138	0
s25	TAXES PAYABLE	1,131,503	1	783,397	1
s26	OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	11,434,089	13	4,453,664	6
	WITHOUT COST				
s27	LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	51,286,355	56	41,959,338	55
s28	BANK LOANS	13,080,000	14	8,039,965	11
s29	STOCK MARKET LOANS	37,923,000	42	33,420,240	44
s30	OTHER LOANS WITH COST	283,355	0	499,133	1
s31	DEFERRED LIABILITIES	14,626,248	16	14,146,723	19
s32	OTHER NON-CURRENT	3,123,121	3	4,757,053	6
	LIABILITIES WITHOUT COST				
s33	STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	53,600,125	100	46,853,284	100
s34	NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	6,819,727	13	6,411,175	14
s35	CONTROLLING INTEREST	46,780,398	87	40,442,109	86
s36	CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL	16,332,124	30	14,567,803	31
s79	CAPITAL STOCK	10,118,098	19	10,019,859	21
s39	PREMIUM ON ISSUANCE OF	6,214,026	12	4,547,944	10
	SHARES				
s40	CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FUTURE	0	0	0	0
	CAPITAL INCREASES				
s41	EARNED CAPITAL	30,448,274	57	25,874,306	55
s42	RETAINED EARNINGS AND	35,588,700	66	30,600,189	65
	CAPITAL RESERVES				
s44	OTHER ACCUMULATED	1,072,909	2	648,436	1
	COMPREHENSIVE RESULT				
s80	SHARES REPURCHASED	-6,213,335	-12	-5,374,319	-11

BALANCE SHEETS
BREAKDOWN OF MAIN CONCEPTS
(Thousands of Mexican Pesos)
CONSOLIDATED
Final Printing

RE	F CONCEPTS	CURRENT Y		PREVIOUS	
S		Amount	%	Amount	%
s03	CASH AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS	18,508,931	100	33,109,960	100
s46	CASH	18,508,931	100	33,109,960	100
s47	AVAILABLE INVESTMENTS	0	0	0	0
s07	OTHER CURRENT ASSETS	7,192,779	100	6,733,198	100
s81	DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	0	0	0	0
s82	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	0	0	0	0
s83	OTHER	7,192,779	100	6,733,198	100
505	OTHER	7,172,777	100	0,733,170	100
s18	INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND	12,079,390	100	10,515,744	100
	DEFERRED CHARGES (NET)				
s48	DEFERRED EXPENSES (NET)	9,426,789	78	7,741,195	74
s49	GOODWILL	2,652,601	22	2,774,549	26
s51	OTHER	0	0	0	0
s19	OTHER ASSETS	6,254,867	100	6,576,491	100
s85	DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL	0	0	923,896	14
	INSTRUMENTS				
s50	DEFERRED TAXES	0	0	0	0
s104	BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES	0	0	0	0
s86	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	0	0	0	0
s87	OTHER	6,254,867	100	5,652,595	86
s21	CURRENT LIABILITIES	22,178,002	100	15,245,071	100
s52	FOREIGN CURRENCY LIABILITIES	5,760,091	26	6,792,472	45
s53	MEXICAN PESOS LIABILITIES	16,417,911	74	8,452,599	55
s26	OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	11,434,089	100	4,453,664	100
	WITHOUT COST				
s88	DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	89,511	1	53,067	1
s89	ACCRUED INTEREST	721,353	6	717,275	16
s68	PROVISIONS	0	0	0	0
s90	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	0	0	0	0
s58	OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	10,135,063	89	3,275,319	74
	BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES	488,162	4	408,003	9
5105	ZZ. ZITIO TO ZIM DOTUDO	100,102	-T	100,003	,
s27	LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	51,286,355	100	41,959,338	100

s59 s60	FOREIGN CURRENCY LIABILITIES MEXICAN PESOS LIABILITIES	23,584,896 27,701,459	46 54	32,883,140 9,076,198	78 22
s31 s65	DEFERRED LIABILITIES NEGATIVE GOODWILL	14,626,248 0	100 0	14,146,723 0	100 0
s67	OTHER	14,626,248	100	14,146,723	100
s32	OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES WITHOUT COST	3,123,121	100	4,757,053	100
s66	DEFERRED TAXES	335,763	11	1,510,878	32
s91	OTHER LIABILITIES IN RESPECT OF SOCIAL INSURANCE	497,970	16	418,439	9
s92	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	0	0	0	0
s69	OTHER LIABILITIES	2,289,388	73	2,827,736	59
s79	CAPITAL STOCK	10,118,098	100	10,019,859	100
s37	CAPITAL STOCK (NOMINAL)	2,405,031	24	2,368,792	24
s38	RESTATEMENT OF CAPITAL STOCK	7,713,067	76	7,651,067	76
s42	RETAINED EARNINGS AND CAPITAL RESERVES	35,588,700	100	30,600,189	100
s93	LEGAL RESERVE	2,139,007	6	2,135,423	7
s43	RESERVE FOR REPURCHASE OF SHARES	0	0	0	0
s94	OTHER RESERVES	0	0	0	0
s95	RETAINED EARNINGS	30,775,333	86	25,601,085	84
s45	NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR	2,674,360	8	2,863,681	9
s44	OTHER ACCUMULATED COMPREHENSIVE RESULT	1,072,909	100	648,436	100
s70	ACCUMULATED MONETARY RESULT	0	0	0	0
s71	RESULT FROM HOLDING NON-MONETARY ASSETS	0	0	0	0
s96	CUMULATIVE RESULT FROM FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION	-1,470,392	-137	-1,381,787	-213
s97	CUMULATIVE RESULT FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL	-132,121	-12	-113,830	-18
s98	INSTRUMENTS CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	0	0	0	0
s100	OTHER	2,675,422	249	2,144,053	331
5100	U	2,0,3,122	217	_,1 . 1,055	331

BALANCE SHEETS OTHER CONCEPTS (Thousands of Mexican Pesos) CONSOLIDATED Final Printing

REF S	CONCEPTS	CURRENT YEAR Amount	PREVIOUS YEAR Amount
s72	WORKING CAPITAL	26,774,731	47,388,919
s73	PENSIONS AND SENIORITY	1,809,330	1,629,336
	PREMIUMS		
s74	EXECUTIVES (*)	39	40
s75	EMPLOYEES (*)	25,271	24,320
s76	WORKERS (*)	0	0
s77	OUTSTANDING SHARES (*)	330,963,297,015	326,839,962,306
s78	REPURCHASED SHARES (*)	18,480,128,316	19,701,863,025
s101	RESTRICTED CASH	0	0
s102	NET DEBT OF NON-CONSOLIDATED	202,293	837,585
	COMPANIES		

(*) THESE CONCEPTS ARE STATED IN UNITS.

STATEMENTS OF INCOME FROM JANUARY 1 TO JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (Thousands of Mexican Pesos) CONSOLIDATED

Final Printing

REF	CONCEPTS	CURRENT Y	EAR	PREVIOUS Y	YEAR
R		Amount	%	Amount	%
r01	NET SALES	28,325,320	100	26,594,754	100
r02	COST OF SALES	15,757,500	56	14,502,751	55
r03	GROSS PROFIT	12,567,820	44	12,092,003	45
r04	GENERAL EXPENSES	5,812,007	21	5,331,677	20
r05	OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	6,755,813	24	6,760,326	25
r08	OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSE),	-185,630	0		
	NET				